VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes
Tuesday, November 12, 2019 at 6:00 P.M.
Council Chambers, Vigo County Government Center

Pledge of Allegiance

President Mann called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Calling of the roll

Present: Lisa Spence-Bunnett, Chris Switzer, David Thompson, Vicki Weger, Mike Morris, Jim

Mann.

Aaron Loudermilk was absent.

Corrections to the Journal of the preceding meeting

a. October 3, 2019
Motion: to approve, Action: Approved, Moved by: Councilman David Thompson,
Seconded by: Councilman Chris Switzer.
Motion passed unanimously.

Public Comment

Martina Hull from Operation Vanguard talked about the lack of heating and cooling centers for
the homeless. She participates each year in the awareness campaign fundraiser by sleeping
outside for a week to raise money for the cause. She appealed to the Council for assistance in
getting funding from the government for this worthy cause.

Communications from elected officials, other officials or agencies of the County

a.

Councilwoman Spence-Bunnett advised that she had recently spoken with Sheila Priester
and staff at Group Homes. They are very happy with the Council support.
Councilwoman Spence-Bunnett also presented a draft of a new Request of Council form
that she had been working on with Kylissa Miller, Jim Bramble and some of the
departments. She hopes to have a more complete form to present to the Council in
January. She also commented on the work she had been doing to create a form that was
more clear with regard to tax abatements. She was working in conjunction with the City
in an effort to create a form that could be used by both entities in order to enable
prospective new businesses to have a better understanding of what Terre Haute had to
offer that would be somewhat uniform no matter if they were going to be located in the
city or the county.

Commissioner Kearns commented on fundraising regarding warming/cooling centers.
The Vigo County Fairgrounds has been negotiated to use as an additional facility for one
of the centers the next time we have a sub-zero event. It has been a concern that there is



aneed to have enough centers throughout the county, one reason being that people who
need to be kept separated from certain individuals, for medical or for whatever reason,
have someplace to go.

Reports from standing committees

There were none.

Reports from select committees

There were none.

Ordinances relating to appropriations

a. Annual Budget Committee

L

1i.

Final Reading of Abatement for Midwest Investments LLC, Resolution
2019-16 Real Property Tax Abatement Midwest Investments LLC.
Final Reading of Abatement for D&D Automation Inc., Resolution
2019-17 Personal Property Tax Abatement D&D Automation Inc.

Dave Decker, owner of D&D Automation and Midwest Investments and
Jetf Lind of Lind Law Firm, were present representing Midwest
Investments for Real Property Resolution 2019-16 and D&D Automation,
Inc. Personal Property Resolution 2019-17 for an 8 year tax abatement.
Attorney Lind indicated that he was providing a new set of forms for
signatures (at the request of Council Attorney Effner) with the only
difference being with regard to Resolution 2019-16, the word “personal”
was inadvertently used on one page rather than “real” and with regard to
Resolution 2019-17, an additional attachment was being supplied that was
referred to in the forms but had been omitted. Other than these two
changes, which did not affect the abatement, everything was identical and
accurate. Council Attorney Robert Effner indicated that he wanted the
new forms provided tonight signed rather than the ones previously
submitted.

Motion: to approve the final action of Resolution 2019-16 Real Property
Tax Abatement Midwest Investments, LLC. Action: Approved. Moved
by: Mike Morris. Seconded by: Vicki Weger.

Motion passed unanimously.

Motion: to approve the final action of Resolution 2019-17 Personal
Property Tax Abatement D&D Automation, Inc. Action: Approved.
Moved by: Mike Morris. Seconded by: Vicki Weger.

Motion passed unanimously.

b. Budget Adjustment Committee.

I

Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriation 2019-05: ROC
19-059 General Fund/Sheriff. Sheriff John Plasse was there to request
the transfer of funds in the amount of $6,000.00 to Contractual Services.
The funds to be transferred would come from Office Supplies in the



ii.

iii.

.

Vi.

amount of $4,000.00 and from Animal Control Supplies in the amount of
$2,000.00. Motion: to approve. Action: Approved. Moved by: Vicki
Weger. Seconded by: David Thompson.

Motion passed unanimously.

Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-36: ROC 19-061 Jail.
Sheriff John Plasse was there to speak on behalf of the request for
additional funds in the amount of $766,100.00 to cover salaries of the
additional 24 jailers that were approved in 2018. Motion: to approve.
Action: Approved. Moved by: David Thompson. Seconded by: Vicki
Weger.

Motion passed unanimously.

Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-37: ROC 19-062 Sheriff.
Sheriff Plasse was there to explain that these funds in the amount of
$10,765 were needed to cover the final pay for two retiring officers.
Motion: to approve. Action: Approved. Moved by: Vicki Weger.
Seconded by: Chris Switzer.

Motion passed unanimously.

Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-38: ROC 19-063 IT.
Commissioner Brad Anderson and Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl
Loudermilk were there to explain that the funds in the amount of $13,407
were needed for overtime worked during the malware attack. They hoped
insurance would cover this and that these monies could eventually be
repaid/refunded. Motion: to approve. Action: Approved. Moved by:
Lisa Spence-Bunnett. Seconded by: David Thompson.

Motion passed unanimously.

Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-39: ROC 19-064 Health.
Commissioner Brad Anderson and Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl
Loudermilk were present to explain that the funds in the amount of
$34,415 were needed to cover shortages caused by changes made during
open enrollment for insurance. Motion: to approve. Action: Approved.
Moved by: Vicki Weger. Seconded by: David Thompson.

Motion passed unanimously

Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-40: ROC 19-066 LOIT
Special Distribution. County Engineer Larry Robbins, Commissioner
Brad Anderson and Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl Loudermilk were
present to explain that the funds requested in the amount of $627,901.69
would be used for Community Crossings grant shortfall. Motion: to



vii.

approve. Action: Approved. Moved by: Mike Morris. Seconded by:
Lisa Spence-Bunnett.
Motion passed unanimously.

Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-41: ROC 19-067
Edit/Engineer. This Ordinance was withdrawn by County Engineer
Larry Robbins.

viii. Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2019-42: ROC 19-068

LEPC/EMA. LEPC Chairman Keith Holbert was present to answer any
questions with regard to this request for additional funds in the amount of
$33,000. Motion: to approve. Action: Approved. Moved by: Vicki
Weger. Seconded by: Lisa Spence-Bunnett.

Motion passed unanimously.

c. Personnel.

i.

Salary Ordinance 2019-12; ROC 19-065 Juvenile Corrections.
Juvenile Justice Director Jim Jenkins spoke on various aspects for passage
of this Ordinance, including the recommendation of Waggoner, Irwin &
Scheele of Muncie, Indiana, that there was not enough change in duties to
warrant a change in classification. After a lengthy discussion between
Council Members, Auditor James Bramble, Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl
Loudermilk, Council Administrator Kylissa Miller and County Attorney
Robert Effner, it was decided to not follow the recommendations of
Waggoner, Irwin & Scheele and to amend the Ordinance as presented.
Motion: to withdraw Ordinance 2019-12. Action: withdrawn. Moved
by: Mike Morris. Seconded by: Vicki Weger.

Motion: to amend Salary Ordinance 2019-12 to reflect a change from
COMOT C to COMOT D. Action: Approved. Moved by: David
Thompson. Seconded by: Vicki Weger.

Motion passed 5-1. (Summary: Yes=5, No=1, Abstain=0)

Yes: Chris Switzer, David Thompson, Vicki Weger, Mike Morris,
Jim Mann.

No: Lisa Spence-Bunnett.

Motion: to approve amended Salary Ordinance 2019-12. Action:
Approved. Moved by: David Thompson. Seconded by: Vicki Weger.
Motion passed 5-1. (Summary: Yes=5; No=1; Abstain=0).

Yes: Chris Switzer, David Thompson, Vicki Weger, Mike Morris,
Jim Mann.

No: Lisa Spence-Bunnett.



Other Ordinances and Resolutions
There were none.

Honorary resolutions
There were none.

Resolutions relating to fiseal policies
There were none,

First Reading by summary reference of proposed ordinances and resolutions
There were none.

Appointments

There were none.

Adjournment
Motion: to adjourn at 8:04 PM. Action: Adjourned. Moved by: Mike Morris. Seconded by:

Vicki Weger.
Motion passed unanimously.



MINUTES OF THE VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
November 12, 2019

Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted as written this 2"° day of December, 2019.

Aye I___I Absent D
Nay [ | Abstain [ ] Lisa Spence-Bunnett 67( - ,4& By M
15 / I
Aye D Absent |:| . . 1’
Nay [] Abstain [] Chris Switzer / i
\ _~
Aye D Absent |:| .
Nay [] Abstain [ ] David Thoméon = \@%}5«}
o
Aye D Absent D o .
Nay [ ] Abstain B Vicki Weger
0 0 y

Aye Absent . .

Nay [ ] Abstain O] Mike Morris

Ave L] Absent [ ] James R. Mann fF———— o2 % ¢ """—-
Nay D Abstain |:| )

Aye [] Absent G/ Aaron Lo'udel’milk,

Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] President >
Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor



FINAL ACTION BY VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
REGARDING RESOLUTION NO. 2019-16

WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council adopted Resolution 2019-16, on the l_l__
day of Novennhe &, 2019, and pursuant to Indiana Law has published notice of
the adoption and substance of said Resolution including a description of the affected
area, known as 1207 E. Dallas Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802 and legally described as:

Part of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section
Thirty-four (34), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West, Honey Creek

Township, Vigo County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a 1” iron pin at the Northeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter
of Section 34, being the Point of Beginning; thence along the East Line of the Northwest
Quarter of said section, South 00 degrees 20 minutes 44 seconds West, 661.04 feet to a
5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015; thence along the South Line of the North
Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said section, South 89
degrees 56 minutes 54 seconds West, 1327.92 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped
29600015; thence along the West Line of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of said section, North 00 degrees 13 minutes 16 seconds East, 662.23 feet to a 1
inch iron pin at the Northwest Corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of said section; thence along the North Line of Section 34, South 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds East, 706.67 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015;
thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 237.63 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with
cap stamped 29600015, thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 284.62 feet
to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds East, 237.63 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015 on the North
Line of said section; thence along the North Line of said section, South 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds East, 338.07 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 18.65 acres,

more or less,

and notice that a description of the affected area is available for inspection in the office
of the Vigo County Assessor and further stating a date on which the Vigo County

Council would receive and hear remonstrances and objections; and



WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council has conducted the hearing as required by

law and has received no remonstrances or objections to designation of the affected area

as a revitalization area or to approval of the Application and the Statement of Benefits

heretofore filed; and

WHEREAS, said matter is before the Vigo County Council for final action

pursuant to Indiana law; and

WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council has received and examined, prior to such

hearing, a Statement of Benefits on the form prescribed by the State Board of Tax

Commissioners, and has heard all appropriate evidence concerning the proposed

project and has found and does find:

1.

That the area has become undesirable for, or impossible of, normal development
and occupancy because of a lack of development, cessation of growth,
deterioration of improvements or character of occupancy, age, obsolescence,
substandard buildings, or other factors which have impaired values or prevent a

normal development of property or use of property.

That the estimate of the cost of the redevelopment and rehabilitation-is

reasonable for projects of that type.

That the estimate of individuals who will be employed or whose employment
will be retained as a result of the redevelopment and rehabilitation can

reasonably be expected to result from the proposed project.

The estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or
whose employment will be retained can reasonably be expected to result from
the proposed redevelopment and rehabilitation and the project.

That the benefits can reasonably be expected to result from the proposed
redevelopment and rehabilitation and the project.

That the totality of benefits of the Project are sufficient to justify an eight (8) year
real property tax deduction from assessed valuation to result therefrom under



Indiana statutes, and each and all of such deductions should be, and are hereby,
allowed.

7. That the real property is located within an Economic Revitalization Area as
required by Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-2 for the type of facility proposed by

Petitioner.

8. That all qualifications for establishing an economic revitalization area have been

met.

9. That the Petition for designating the subject property as an Economic
Revitalization Area for the purposes of an eight (8) year real property
improvement tax abatement and the Statement of Benefits (copies of which were
submitted with the Petition) are hereby approved and the real estate described
hereinabove is hereby designated as an Economic Revitalization Area pursuant
to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 et. seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, for final action on Resolution 2019-16, the Vigo County Council,
RESOLVES, FINDS AND DETERMINES that:

1. All of the requirements for designation of the real estate described in Resolution
2019-16, as an Economic Revitalization Area have been met, the foregoing
findings are true and that all information required to be submitted has been

submitted in proper form.

2. Resolution 2019-16, is in all respects confirmed and approved (as modified to
incorporate therein this final action) and that the benefits of the proposed project
and the redevelopment and rehabilitation are sufficient to justify an eight (8) year
real property tax abatement under Indiana statutes for the proposed
redevelopment and rehabilitation described in the petitioner’s Statement of
Benefits and the deduction for the proposed project and redevelopment and
rehabilitation and the statements of benefits submitted are approved and the
Council authorizes and directs the endorsement of said Statement of Benefits to
show such approval and that the real estate described in Resolution 2019-16, is

declared an economic revitalization area for the purposes of an eight (8) year real



property tax abatement and the said real estate is hereby designated as an
Economic Revitalization Area pursuant to L.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 et. seq. and petitioner
is entitled to the eight (8) year real property tax abatement as provided on
Exhibit A attached hereto in connection with the proposed development and the
project.

. Said Resolution supplements any other designation of the real estate as a

Revitalization Area or similar designation.

. That this Final Action, findings and confirmation of Resolution 2019-16, shall be
incorporated in and be a part of Resolution 2019-16.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



PASSED in open Council this \Z day of N'mr&m\oe\; 20109.

Aaron Loudermilk

James R. Mann, II

7%%
. Mlke Morris
k/’/,{%@ % Md}ﬂ

/ Vicki Weger

C;gggg@h

David Thompson

ﬂ%z:

Chris Switzer

AC,AAW&M;&C

Lisa Spence-Bunnett

This instrument prepared by Jeffry A, Lind, LIND LAW FIRM, 400 Ohio Street, Terre Haute,

IN 47807, (812) 234-5463



EXHIBIT A

Real Property Tax Abatement Resolutions
Midwest Investments, LL.C

Abatement Schedule

YEAR BATEMENT | Estimated | Est. Est. Taxes
OF % Taxes Taxes Without
DEDUCTION With Abated | Abatement
Abatement
1 100% $0 $11,327 | $11,327
i 88% $1,359 $9,968 $11,327
3™ 77% $2,605 $8,722 $11,327
4™ 63% $4,191 $7,136 $11,327
5" 50% $5,663 $5,664 $11,327
6™ 38% $7,023 $4,304 $11,327
7" 25% $8,495 $2,832 $11,327
g™ 13% $9,854 $1,473 $11,327
Total $39,190 $51,426 | $90,616




Sy STATEMENT OF BENEFITS 20 PAY20
5 REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51767 (R6 / 10-14) FORM $8-1/ Real Property
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance PRIVACY NOTICE
This statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box): A;* i“"’é,"":i“'} ﬁm;"f,-"g ";f qoil
L1 Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4) Bald 10 IR Smelopecs o s
[ Residentially distressed area (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.1) réoggi ?3“}12 i;a confidential par

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires
information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area, Otherwise, this statement must be
submilted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property for which the person wishes to claim a deduction,

2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted lo the designaling body and the area designated an economic revilalization area before the initiation of
the redevelopment or rehabilitation for which the person desires to claim 2 deduction.

3. To obtain a deduction, a Form 322/RE must be filed with the County Auditor before May 10 in the year in which the addition to assessed valuation is

made or not later than thirty (30) days after the assessment nofice is mailed to the property owner if it was mailed after April 10. A property owner who

failed to file & deduction application within the prescribed deadiine ma y file an application between March 1 and May 10 of a subsequent year.

A property owner who files for the deduction must provide the County Auditor and designating body with & Form CF-1/Real Property. The Form CF-1/Real

Property should be attached to the Form 322/RE when the deduction is first claimed and then updaled annually for each year the deduction is applicable.

IC §-1.1-12.1-5.1{b)

5. For a Form SB-1/Resl Froperty that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required lo eslablish an abatement schedule for each
deduction alfowed, For a Form SB-1/Real Property that Is approved prior to July 1, 2013, ihe abatement schedule approved by the designaling body
remains in effect. IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION
Name of taxpayer
Midwest Investments, LLC
Address of laxpayer (number and street, city. sfate, and ZIP cods)
1207 E. Dallas Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802
Name of contacl person
David Decker
SECTION 2
Name of designating body

Vigo County Councit

R

Tefephane number E-mail address
(812 ) 299-1045 david@ddautomotive.com
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Resolution number

2019-____

Location of property County DLGF taxing district numbsr
1207 E. Dallas Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802 Vigo 84-003

Description of real property improvements, redevelopment, or rehabilitation (use additional sheals if necessary) Estimated start date (month, day, year)
Estimated $547,000 in real property improvements for a new machine and toof shop facility Nov. 1, 2019

Estimated completion date {month, day, year)

March 1, 2019

SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS RESULT OF PROPOSED PROJECT
Current number Salaries Number retained Salaries Number additional Salaries
10.00 $358,000.00 10.00 $358,000.00 3.00 $120,000.00
SECTION 4 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST AND VALUE OF PROPOSED PROJECT

REAL ESTATE INPROVEMENTS
COST ASSESSED VALUE
Current values 185,000.00 52,000,00
Plus estimated values of proposed project 547,000.00 547,000.00
Less values of any properly being replaced

Net estimated values upon completion of project 732,000.00 5§99,000.00
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER

Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds)

Other benefits
Paid holidays, paid vacations, 2 personal days, Simple IRA plan and employer contributions toward insurance and into employees health

savings accounts

SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true,
ghatyre of aulhorized ry tive Dgl ed (mopth, day. year)
A
A3/19
Prinled name of authorized representalive Title ¥ >
David Decker Authorized Member N

Page 1 of 2



We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this economic revitalization area and find that the applicant meets the general standards
adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution, passed under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, provides for the following limitations as
authorized under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2,

A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed 2 calendar years * (see below). The date this designation expires
is 12./31 / 20 . NOTE: This question addresses whether the resolution contains an expiration date for the designated area.
B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited to:
1. Installation of new manufacturing equipment; AYes [ONo [ Enhanced Abatement perIC 6-1.1-12.1-18
2. Installation of new research and development equipment; 1Yes M No Check box if an enhanced abatement was
. - e = I approved for one or more of these fypes.
3 . Installation of new logistical distribution equipment. OYes [d'No
4 . Installation of new information technology equipment; OYes [&'No
C. The amount of deduction applicable to new manufacturing equipment is limited to $ d[l cost with an assessed value of
$ . (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired. )
D. The amount of deduction applicable to new research and development equipment is limited to $ I\//A cost with an assessed value of
$ . (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired. )
E. The amount of deduction applicable to new logistical distribution equipment is limited to $ N Iﬁ cost with an assessed value of
$ - (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired. )
F. The amount of deduction applicable to new information technology equipment is limited to $ N / A cost with an assessed value of
$ . (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired, )

G. Other limitations or conditions (specify) . !ﬁ

H. The deduction for new manufacturing equipment and/or new research and development equipment and/or new logisticat distribution equipment and/or
new information technology equipment installed and first claimed eligible for deduction is allowed for:

Year 1 [ Enhanced Abatement per IC 6-1.1-12.1-18
o L Year2 CiNears CRiEan L Year 5 Number of years approved:

[ Year6 [ Year7  Years [ Year9 [J Year 10 (Enter one fo twenly (1-20) Wt
exceed twenly (20) years.)

I For a Stalement of Benefits approved after June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abatement schedule per!C 6-1.1-12.1-17? [d Yes [JNo

If yes, attach a copy of the abatement schedule to this form.
If no, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule before the deduction can be determined.

Also we have reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expectations are reasonable and have
determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above.

-

Approved by: (signslure and fifle of atithorized mera!;srof designating body) Telephone number Date signed {month, day, year)
C e A Yot | ?(\L;.'J:.hd‘ (T1z)23)-% LI Y il /1 <N 2219
Printed name of authorized member of designating body Nag-; of designating body
ac o LQUL.QEN)\\‘\- 2 gl Cm:-h“'r..l
: (signature and W&%]&W Printed name of‘atlester
q
A/,»V s - _J_nmé_; L. E‘Eﬂmé/‘fz_—

If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, that limitation does not limit the length of time a
taxpayer is entitled to receive a deduction to a number of years that is less than the number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abatement schedules

Sec. 17. (a) Adesignating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under section 4 or 4.5
of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the following factors:

(1) The total amount of the taxpayer's investment in real and personal property,

(2) The number of new full-ime equivalent jobs crealed.

(3) The average wage of the new employees compared to the state minimum wage.

(4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's investment.

(b) This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule for each deduction
allowed under this chaptér. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of the deduclion. An abatement schedule may
not exceed ten (10) years,

(c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect until the abatement schedule expires under the terms of the
resolution approving the taxpayer’s statement of benefits.

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A

Personal Property Tax Abatement Resolutions
D&D Automation, Inc.

Abatement Schedule

YEAR Abatement | Estimated | Est. Est. Taxes

_OF Y Taxes Taxes | Without

DEDUCTION With Abated | Abatement
Abatement

1% 100% $0 $1,476 |$1,476

ond 88% $248 $1,818 | $2,066

3™ 75% $387 $1,163 | $1,550

4™ 63% $437 $744 | $1,181

5" 50% $553 $554 | $1,107

6™ 38% $686 $421 | $1,107

7% 25% $830 $277 | $1,107

gh 13% $963 $144 | $1,107

Total $4,104 $6,597 | $10,701




FINAL ACTION BY Vigo County Council
REGARDING RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 17

WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council adopted Resolution 2019-17, on the §d
day of I\‘)memh R{™, 2019, and pursuant to Indiana Law has published notice of
the adoption and substance of said Resolution including a description of the affected
area, known as 1207 E. Dallas Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802 and legally described as:

Part of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section
Thirty-four (34), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West, Honey Creek
Township, Vigo County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a 1” iron pin at the Northeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter
of Section 34, being the Point of Beginning; thence along the East Line of the Northwest
Quarter of said section, South 00 degrees 20 minutes 44 seconds West, 661.04 feet to a
5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015; thence along the South Line of the North
Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said section, South 89
degrees 56 minutes 54 seconds West, 1327.92 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped
29600015; thence along the West Line of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of said section, North 00 degrees 13 minutes 16 seconds East, 662.23 feetto a 1
inch iron pin at the Northwest Corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of said section; thence along the North Line of Section 34, South 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds East, 706.67 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015;
thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 237.63 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with
cap stamped 29600015, thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 284.62 feet
to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds East, 237.63 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap stamped 29600015 on the North
Line of said section; thence along the North Line of said section, South 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds East, 338.07 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 18.65 acres,

more or less,

and notice that a description of the affected area is available for inspection in the office
of the Vigo County Assessor and further stating a date on which the Vigo County

Council would receive and hear remonstrances and objections; and



WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council has conducted the hearing as required by
law and has received no remonstrances or objections to designation of the affected area
as a revitalization area or to approval of the Application and the Statement of Benefits
heretofore filed; and

WHEREAS, said matter is before the Vigo County Council for final action

pursuant to Indiana law; and

WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council has received and examined, prior to such
hearing, a Statement of Benefits on the form prescribed by the State Board of Tax
Commissioners and has heard all appropriate evidence concerning the proposed project

and has found and does find:

1. That the area has become undesirable for, or impossible of, normal development
and occupancy because of a lack of development, cessation of growth,
deterioration of improvements or character of occupancy, age, obsolescence,
substandard buildings, or other factors which have impaired values or prevent a

normal development of property or use of property.

2. That the estimate of the cost of the redevelopment and rehabilitation is
reasonable for projects of that type.

3. That the estimate of individuals who will be employed or whose employment
will be retained as a result of the redevelopment and rehabilitation can
reasonably be expected to result from the proposed project.

4. The estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or
whose employment will be retained can reasonably be expected to result from

the proposed redevelopment and rehabilitation and the project.

5. That the benefits can reasonably be expected to result from the proposed
redevelopment and rehabilitation and the project.



6. That the totality of benefits of the Project are sufficient to justify an eight (8) year
personal property tax deduction from assessed valuation to result therefrom
under Indiana statutes, and each and all of such deductions should be, and are
hereby, allowed.

7. That the real property is located within an Economic Revitalization Area as
required by Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-2 for the type of facility proposed by

Petitioner.

8. That all qualifications for establishing an economic revitalization area have been

met.

9. That the Petition for designating the subject property as an Economic
Revitalization Area for the purposes of an eight (8) year personal property tax
abatement and the Statement of Benefits on new, or new to Indiana, equipment
(copies of which were submitted with the Petition) are hereby approved and the
real estate described hereinabove is hereby designated as an Economic

Revitalization Area pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 et. seg.

NOW, THEREFORE, for final action on Resolution 2019-17, the Vigo County Council,
RESOLVES, FINDS AND DETERMINES that:

1. All of the requirements for designation of the real estate described in Resolution
2019-17, as an Economic Revitalization Area have been met, the foregoing
findings are true and that all information required to be submitted has been

submitted in proper form.

2. Resolution 2019-17, is in all respects confirmed and approved (as modified to
incorporate therein this final action) and that the benefits of the proposed project
and the redevelopment and rehabilitation are sufficient to justify an eight (8) year
personal property tax abatement under Indiana statutes for the proposed
redevelopment and rehabilitation described in the petitioner’s Statement of
Benefits and the deduction for the proposed project and redevelopment and
rehabilitation and the statements of benefits submitted are approved and the
Council authorizes and directs the endorsement of said Statement of Benefits to



show such approval and that the real estate described in Resolution 2019-17, is
declared an economic revitalization area for the purposes of an eight (8) year
personal property tax abatement and the said real estate is hereby designated as
an Economic Revitalization Area pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 et. seq. and
petitioner is entitled to the eight (8) year personal property tax abatement as
provided in the attached Exhibit A in connection with the proposed development
and the project.

. Said Resolution supplements any other designation of the real estate as a

Revitalization Area or similar designation.

. That this Final Action, findings and confirmation of Resolution 2019-17, shall be
incorporated in and be a part of Resolution 2019-17.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



PASSED in open Council this | L day of J/ C‘WA'VW\OQ(_, 2019.

Aaron Loudermilk

@ James R. Mann, 11

T
Mike Motris

icki Weger

X,

u David Thompson

=

— - Chris Switzer

Llsa Spence-Bunnett

This instrument prepared by Jeffry A. Lind, LIND LAW FIRM, 400 Ohio Street, Terre Haute,

IN 47807; (812) 234-5463



EXHIBIT A

Personal Property Tax Abatement Resolutions
D&D Automation, Inc.

Abatement Schedule
YEAR Abatement | Estimated | Est. Est. Taxes
OF % Taxes Taxes | Without
DEDUCTION With Abated | Abatement
Abatement
1% 100% $0 $1,476 |$1,476
PR 88% $248 $1,818 | $2,066
3" 75% $387 $1,163 | $1,550
4™ 63% $437 $744 | $1,181
5t 50% $553 $554 | $1,107
6" 38% $686 $421 | $1,107
B 25% $830 $277 | $1,107
g™ 13% $963 $144 | $1,107
Total $4,104 $6,597 | $10,701




STATEMENT OF BENEFITS
PERSONAL PROPERTY AMENDED FORM SB-1/PP

State Form 51764 (R4 / 11-15)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost
of the property and specific salaries paid
to individual employees by the property
owner is confidential per IC §-1.4-12.1-5.1.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires
information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be
submitied to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or
logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes fo claim a deduction.

2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted io the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the installation
of qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction,

3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person’s personal property return on a certified deduction schedule
(Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated or with the county assessor if there is no township assessor
for the township. The 103-ERA must be filed between January 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment
and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information lechnology equipment is installed and fully
functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing exiension must file the form between January 1 and the extended
due date of that year.

4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved, must submit Form CF-1/PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits.
(IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6) ’

5. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved afler June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed.
For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-17)

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION
Name of taxpayer Name of contact person
D&D Automation, Inc. David Decker
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) Telephone number
1207 E. Dallas Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802- ( 812 ) 299-1045
SECTION 2 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT
Name of designating body Resolution number (s)
Vigo County Council 2019-___
Location of property County DLGF taxing district number
1207 E. Dallas Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802 Vigo 84-003
Description of manuf_%ctqring equipment andlor research and development equipment ESTIMATED
?Bgéo; lo j}gt:glscngltsL}}lggce;cfglgg’?)enl andfor information technology equipment. START DATE COMPLETION DATE
$178,200 in new, or new to Indiana, personal property being $8,500 in Manufacturing Equipment|  11/01/2019 03/01/2020
computer equipment, $4.500 in phoqe systgms. $10,500 in furniture and R & D Equipment
fixtures and $154,700 in manufacturing equipment
Logist Dist Equipment
IT Equipment 11/01/2019 03/01/2020

SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS RESULT OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Current number Salaries Number retained Salaries Number additional Salaries
10 $358,00/annually 10 $358,00/annually 3 $120,000 annually

SECTION 4 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST AND VALUE OF PROPOSED PROJECT

NOTE: Pursuant {0 IC 6-11-12.1-5.1 (¢) 2) the | MANUFACTURING | g g p pquipmenT S IT EQUIPMENT

COST of the property is confidential. COST AS\?AI?_%SEED cosT AS%%SEED cosT AS\?&%%ED COST AS\?AELESEED

Current values 803,508 243,736 28,766 5,946

Plus estimated vaiues of proposed project 154,700| 154,700 8,500 8,500 4,500 4,500

Less values of any property being replaced

Net estimated values upon completion of project 968,208 154,700 8,500 8,500 33,266 10,446
O A O R DAND O R B PRO D B AAPA R

Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds)

Other benefits:

Paid holidays, paid vacations, 2 personal days, Simple IRA plan and employer contributions toward insurance and into employees health

savings accounts

SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the re resentations in this statement are true.
Sigpattire)of authoriz sentativ Date signgd (month, day, year)
L/ STl
pils 32 L s,
Printed name of authorized representative Title e 4
David Decker President

Page 1 of 2



. FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY .

We find that the applicant meets the general standards in the resolution adopted or to be adopted by this body. Said resolution, passed or to be passed
under IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides for lhe following limitations:

A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed Z calendar years* (see below). The date this designation
expiresis /4 3!‘/ 20

B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limiled to:
1. Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements [AYes [JNo
2, Residentially distressed areas [ Yes 'No

C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited 1o $ N/A

D. Other limitations ar conditions (specify) N ’ﬁ

E. Number of years afllowed: [J Year 1 [ Year 2 [ Year 3 [ Year 4 [ Year 5 (* see below)
(Jvears [ Year7 (@ Year 8 [ Year 9 ] Year 10

F. For a statement of benefils approved after June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abatement schedule per IC 6-1.1-12,1-177
A Yes [JNo
If yes, attach a copy of the abatement schedute fo this form.
If no, the designating body is required 1o establish an abalement schedule before the deduction can be determined.

We have aiso reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expeclations are reasonable and have
determined that the totalily of beneiits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above,

Approved (signalure:and fille oW?membar of designaling body) Telephone number Dats signed (month, day, year)
A e L s 4 olovt | ) 23/ -SDbIS 1ra Jo
i 2% Punes I rasiolgnt|(S)2) 2w te (g 2019
Pm:?ame of authorized member ofdesignaling body Naza of designating body A *
4 i
470N [ely eﬂrvh//(' s - °"““"“‘4 -Qw\-\c\!
Atlgstea dnature and fitle QW Printed name of altester
-- b o A aves o . Bewnble

* e designating body limits the time period during which an area Is an economic revitafization area, that limitation does not limit the length of time a
taxpayer Is entitled {o receive a deduclion to a number of years thal is less than the number of years designaled under IC 6-1,1-12.1-17.

A. For residentially dislressed areas where the Form SB-1/Real Property was approved prior 1o July 1, 2013, the deductions established in IC
6-1.1-12.1-4.1 remain in effect. The deduction period may nol exceed five (5) years. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved after June 30,
2013, the designaling body is required lo eslablish an abalement schedule for each deduction allowed. The deduction period may nol excesd ten
(10) years. (See IC 6-1,1-12.1-17 below.}

B. For the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property where the Form SB-1/Real Properly was approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement
schedule approved by the designating body remains in effecl, For a Form SB-1/Real Property Lhat is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating
body s required to eslablish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. (See IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 below.)

IC 6-1.1-12,117
Abatement schedules
Sec. 17. {a) A designaling body may provide to 2 busingss (hat is eslablished in or relocaled to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under
section 4 or 4.5 of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the foltowing factors:
{1) The fotal amount of the taxpayer's investment in real and personal properly.
(2) The number of new full-time equivalent jobs created.
(3) The average wage of the new employees compared lo the state minimum wage.
{4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's Investment.

(b) This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule
for each deduction allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of
the deduction. An abatement schedule may not exceed ten (10} years.

(c) An abalement schedule approved for a parlicular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect until the abaiement schedule expires under
the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A

Real Property Tax Abatement Resolutions
Midwest Investments, LLC

Abatement Schedule

YEAR ABATEMENT | Estimated | Est. Est. Taxes
OF % Taxes Taxes Without
DEDUCTION With Abated | Abatement
Abatement

1™ 100% $0 $11,327 | $11,327
P 88% $1,359 $9,968 $11,327
3" 77% $2,605 $8,722 $11,327
4™ 63% $4,191 $7,136 $11,327
5™ 50% $5,663 $5,664 $11,327
6" 38% $7,023 $4,304 $11,327
7" 25% $8,495 $2,832 $11,327
gt 13% $9,854 $1,473 $11,327
Total $39,190 $51,426 | $90,616




RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION 2019-05

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for the
purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED APPROVED
General Fund/ Sheriff
From: 1000.21000.000.0005 Office Supplies $4,000 $4,000
1000.22200.000.0005 Animal Control Supplies $2,000 $2,000
To: 1000.33300.000.0005 Contractual Services $6,000 $6,000

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

:\}':Z/ AbsentD
Nay[[]  Avstn[] Lisa Spence-Bunnett ;f LA A‘QLML- B nnidh

Ay(ﬂ’ AbsentD /
N[ Aosan[™] Chris Switzer W

Z 2
Ayﬂ AbsenlD
Noy[]  Aosan[™] David Thompson 9 &y———

.—\_wﬁ/\ AbsentD ; (/&
NayD AnstamD Vicki Weger MA /‘f ko W

Aye] AhsentD } U
Noy[]  Avsan™] Mike Morris W% L

£
Mﬁ AbsentD . R"Yﬁ
NayD ADstamD Jim Mann /%-v——— e
-

AyeD Absent

Nay[]  A"=n™1 Aaron Loudermilk, President

Attest:

4 id

Fames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2019-36

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. I. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County

General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

Co General Fund/ Jail (1000.0380)

1000.10010.000.0380 Payroll Salaries $ 600,000 $ 600,000
1000.15210.000.0380 FICA $ 45,900 $ 45,900
1000.15220.000.0380 PERF $ 85,200 $ 85,200
1000.15230.000.0380 Group Insurance $ 35,000 $ 35,000
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $ 766,100 $ 766,100

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019,

z\yE/ Absent[ ]

- 7
NayD ADS“‘"‘D Lisa Spence - Bunnett 1/7}30 e //A;n} wer [c}u.,rwﬂ_

A)iz, Absen tD h
Nl‘)‘D ADS“""D Chris Switzer A\ %
| 7 ~N

Aye/z/ AbsentD i
Na'yD ADS”""D David Thompson

e R

z\yﬂ AbsentD ) N~
Nn.yD AnstamD Vicki Weger mﬁ%/—j

v

Ayel AbsentD
N"yD ADstamD Mike Morris me

, .
A!"ﬂ AbsentD *&CYY\ ==
NaYD ADS”"“D James R. Man
__=.._'_'-P

NayD A”“‘“"D Aaron Loudermilk, President

ames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2019-37

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County

General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

Co General Fund/ Sheriff (1000.0005)

1000.10010.000.0005 Payroll Salaries $10,000 $10,000
1000.15210.000.0005 FICA $765 $765
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $10,765 $10,765

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

a\)jm AbsentD
NayD ADS'“"‘D Lisa Spence - Bunnett at ‘K £ /j-ﬁjuw* u @)bﬂ*“*uj_’t

A}jz/ AbsentD (\
N;!}'D A”“‘"“D Chris Switzer

;\M AbsentD
Na,\-D ’“’“‘"“D David Thompson %b

Aye AbsentD -
ayD AnstamD Vicki Weger L Lé/?-\ mm

o s ] Vv
NﬂfD A"s“’"‘D Mike Morris ?(/W >
—

A);Z AbsentD _&%Y\ &_
Nay[T] Abstan[™ James R. Mann &

AyeD Ahst‘M
Nﬂ)’D Anstanm Aaron Loudermilk, President

- //%% i

Jgmes W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2019-38

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
appropriated in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo

County General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds
named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

Co General Fund/ IT (1000.0106)

1000.10010.000.0106 Payroll Salaries $11,000 $11,000
1000.15210.000.0106 FICA $845 $845
1000.15220.000.0106 PERF $1,562 $1,562
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $13,407 $13,407

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

’“ﬁ Absent[—]

NaYD ADS”""D Lisa Spence - Bunnett = /0 . A L 2 oA e ~ — Bt

:\y/t’z AbsentD / l
Nﬂ)‘D ADS"""D Chris Switzer : i——

Aye AbsentD
Nay[] Avstan™ David Thompson Q ; %/\'—‘

Ny[T] v Vicki Weger (( 4/ >Rk
D=7

A jﬂ AbsemD )
NayD ADS""“D Mike Morris :;;/_W/%S\“
I

A);Z/ AbsentD ; g
NayD A”“’""D James R. Mann | —m% ‘
) i Al

NayD f\"‘“‘“‘ Aaron Loudermilk, President

///2;%/{///

ames W Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2019-39

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. I. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of County Health
Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
Health Fund (1159)
1159.15230.000.0000 Group Insurance $ 34,415 $ 34,415
TOTAL HEALTH FUND $ 34,415 S 34,415

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

A?F/ AbsentD
N yD A"S""“D Lisa Spence - Bunnett : fw /fmw_,. - 6% +t
= 7 7

Ayiz' AbsentD ’ %(/
Nﬁ)'D ADS"‘"‘D Chris Switzer /}’L/

A)’E/ Absen™] @
NayD A”“”"‘D David Thompson ‘9 g@"

.‘\M AbsentD
NayD A"s'a"‘D Vicki Weger ﬂ

Aﬁz AbsentD
NayD ADS[aI"D Mlke MOI‘I'iS cm _///

Aye Abseni[ ] ' Q-w—\
’ L iy [ S _
ADstamD

James R. Mann |
AyeD Absenjz/

NayD ADS“"“D Aaron Loudermilk, President

Altes, :_\) M

ﬂa/mes W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2019-40

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of LOIT Special

Distribution Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and
for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

LOIT Special Distribution (1229)
1229.32397.000.0000 Paving, Road Repair, Gen Highway $ 627,902 $ 627,902

TOTAL LOIT SPECIAL DISTRIBUTION $ 627,902 $ 627,902

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

z\}'ﬂl AbsentD

NﬂJ’D ADS“"“D Lisa Spence - Bunnett . /K -y /,Aﬂyvmg.- : fMﬂau_J'tt
I

AY;Z/ AbsentD S &
-_-_'__‘—-——\_______
NayD ADS“""D Chris Switzer ﬂ'\l
1 = LY AY

= e —_—
Aycz' AbsentD _
NayD ADS"""D David Thompson ‘“‘; &74‘——'—
= 7Y

f! i

A}ﬁ- Abseni[—] : =
N;yD AbstalnD Vicki Weger Wﬁ: &é_; d’»/—w

:\ij" AbsentD U
NayD A"sm'"D Mike Morris / :

s

’\M AbsentD %% g
N;‘FD ADS“""D James R

NaYD "‘"’"a"“D Aaron Loudermilk, President

Attest:

Ry

ames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2019-42

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Local
Emergency Planning Committee Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of
the funds named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

Local Emergency Planning Committee - LEPC

1152.33300.000.0000 Contractual Services $ 2,000 $ 2,000
1152.36100.000.0000 Printing $ 500 $ 500
1152.37600.000.0000 Official Meetings $ 1,600 $ 1,600
1152.44510.000.0000 Equipment New $ 900 $ 900
Total $ 5,000 $ 5,000

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

Aﬁa/q AbsentD
TﬁayD ‘“’S"““D Lisa Spence - Bunnett # - é{;ﬂggﬂ ee /’:M

= /]
Nay[T]  Avstam[™] Chris Switzer %\
AT Avsen[ ] Q

Nay[]  Avstan[™q David Thompson m

B 5 gz 7@/
NayD ADS“’"‘D Vicki Weger ‘L// m m
Aycz’ Absent[—]

Nay[T]  Avsn[] Mike Morris

Aycl a AbsentD

Abstain %’T\&___-__
NaYD D James R. Mann qT Q
AyeD AnseM

NayD A"s“"“ Aaron Loudermilk, President

//M

4;1/ mes W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




SALARY ORDINANCE 2019-12

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of Vigo County
Indiana, that for the salaries of the County Government Office Holders and the employees for the year ending
December 31, 2019, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart for the purposes
specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated shall be otherwise expressly
stipulated for by law provided, however, that disbursements from each appropriated are further limited to the
amounts listed for the detailed accounts making up such appropriation unless said accounts are increased or
decreased in another ordinance or resolution by the County Council.

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the Vigo County General Fund the

following:
REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

General Fund

Juvenile Center coMoTC  comot D
Office Manager

b. Revise Job Description

Effective November 13, 2019

Approved on this 12th day of November, 2019.

AyeD AbsentD

Nﬂ@ Abs”’i"D Lisa Spence - Bunnett ;lf Py A Q0

-

M AbsentD
NayD AbmmD Chris Switzer %—‘

.-\}-Z/ Absen tD
.Na}' AbstainD David Thompson %%@ 5_

M Absent ] F C/ /
[ ] Abstain[—] Vicki Weger kf / v G

AQ AbsentD
no[ ] Absin[ ] Mike Morris me

M Absen[ ] g

'N"YD ADmmD James R.W C_§
_______,-’ -

AyeD Absent

Na;ID "bS'ﬂi“D Aaron Loudermilk, President

A,,%/M

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




